
City of Greensboro

Legislation Text

Melvin Municipal Building
300 W. Washington Street

Greensboro, NC 27401

Ordinance Amending State, Federal, and Other Grants Fund Budget in the Amount of $45,000 for Change
Order to Contract 2017-055B with A Vogt Construction

Council Priority: Promote Public Safety & Reduce Crime

Department: Police
Council District: All

Public Hearing: N/A
Advertising Date/By: N/A

Contact 1 and Phone: Wayne Scott, 373-2085
Contact 2 and Phone: Stephanie Moore, 373-2352

PURPOSE:
The Greensboro Police Department and the Water Resources Department are partnering to transition police
personnel from J. Edward Kitchen Operations Center to property at 2305 Soabar Street. The building is being
renovated by A Vogt Construction. This appropriation is necessary to fund a change order for the Soabar Street
property construction contract #2017-055B with A Vogt Construction. A budget ordinance needs to be approved
by City Council to permit the expenditure of funds.

BACKGROUND:
It is the desire of both departments that the Police Department moves into the office area at the front of the
Soabar location which will serve as the Patrol District 2 substation.

On February 20, 2018, the Police Department established grant accounts to support their portion of the Soabar
Street construction and up-fitting costs (Res #18-15, Res #18-147, Res #334-18). However, a change order is
required to outfit the facility with fire sprinkler systems and small items that were not included in the final
construction contract. To fund the change order, the Police Department is creating an additional grant account
using NC Department of Revenue Unauthorized Substances Tax Distribution funds.

NCGS 105-113.105 allows local law enforcement agencies to share in the NC Department of Revenue
Unauthorized Substances Tax proceeds. The NC Department of Revenue distributes a percentage of the excise
tax proceeds to the local law enforcement agency whose investigation led to the assessment.

BUDGET IMPACT:
There is no impact to the police general fund budget. The Police Department wishes to use proceeds of $45,000
of NC Department of Revenue Unauthorized Substances Tax proceeds to fund the change order of contract
2017-055B. The funds will be housed in 220-3579-03.

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:
It is requested that the City Council adopt the attached budget ordinance.

File #: ID 19-0744, Version: 1

City of Greensboro Printed on 4/20/2022Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

